

# No. 07-13132-JJ

---

## UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Petitioner

v.

ROME ELECTRICAL SYSTEMS, INC.

Respondent

---

ON APPLICATION FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER  
OF THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

---

BRIEF FOR  
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

---

**JULIE B. BROIDO**  
*Supervisory Attorney*

**GREGORY P. LAURO**  
*Attorney*

*National Labor Relations Board*  
1099 14th Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20570  
(202) 273-2996  
(202) 273-2965

**RONALD MEISBURG**  
*General Counsel*

**JOHN E. HIGGINS, JR.**  
*Deputy General Counsel*

**JOHN H. FERGUSON**  
*Associate General Counsel*

**LINDA DREEBEN**  
*Deputy Associate General Counsel*

*National Labor Relations Board*

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD	*	
	*	
Petitioner	*	
	*	No. 07-13132-JJ
v.	*	
	*	
ROME ELECTRICAL SYSTEMS, INC.	*	Board Case No.
	*	10-CA-35458
Respondent	*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>Headings</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Statement of subject matter and appellate jurisdiction .....	1
Statement of the issue presented .....	2
Oral argument statement .....	3
Statement of the case.....	3
Statement of the facts .....	4
I. The Board’s findings of fact.....	4
A. The Company signs a “Letter of Assent” authorizing AECA to bargain with the Union on the Company’s behalf, and providing that the authorization is effective until terminated by the Company with at least 150-days notice.....	4
B. The Company attempts to withdraw AECA’s bargaining authority without providing the required 150-days notice .....	5
C. The Company insists on bargaining individually with the Union, fails to abide by the terms of applicable CBAs, and unilaterally changes the terms and conditions of employment.....	7
II. The Board’s conclusions and order.....	8
Summary of argument.....	9
Argument.....	11
The Company violated Section 8(a)(5) and (1) of the Act by withdrawing from multiemployer bargaining without providing timely notice, insisting on bargaining directly with the Union, and making unilateral changes to the terms and conditions of employment.....	11
A. Applicable principles and standard of review .....	11

B. The Board reasonably found that the Company failed to timely withdraw AECA’s bargaining authority, and, consequently, the Company violated the Act by insisting on individual bargaining with the Union, ignoring the applicable CBAs and unilaterally changing the terms and conditions of employment .....15

C. The Company’s defenses lack merit.....19

    1. Contrary to the Company, the 90-day notice period in Section 1.02(a) of the CBA applies to terminating the CBA, not to withdrawing AECA’s agency .....21

    2. The Union’s October 21, 2003 letter did not confirm that the CBA’s 90-day notice period governs the act of withdrawing AECA’s agency.....24

Conclusion .....28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Action Electric v. IBEW 292</i> , 856 F.2d 1062 (8th Cir. 1988).....	22
<i>Bonnell/Tradegar Industrial, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 46 F.3d 339 (4th Cir. 1995).....	15
<i>Cedar Valley Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 977 F.2d 1211 (8th Cir. 1992).....	14,15
<i>Charles D. Bonnano Linen Serv. v. NLRB</i> , 454 U.S. 404 (1982) .....	13
<i>Dunkin' Donuts Mid-Atlantic District Ctr., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 363 F.3d 437 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	18
<i>ESI, Inc.</i> , 296 NLRB 1319 (1989).....	23
<i>Evans Services, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 810 F.2d 1089 (11th Cir. 1987).....	15
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. NLRB</i> , 441 U.S. 488 (1979) .....	14
<i>IBEW 26 v. Advin Electric Inc.</i> , 98 F.3d 161 (4th Cir. 1996).....	22
<i>IBEW 915 H&amp;W Fund v. Rossi Elec. Co.</i> , 2006 WL 3827540 (M.D.Fla. 2006).....	22
<i>Johnson v. Georgia Department of Human Resources</i> , 983 F. Supp. 1464 (N.D.Ga. 1996).....	27
<i>Keeffe v. Bahama Cruise Line, Inc.</i> , 867 F.2d 1318 (11th Cir. 1989).....	20,27

<b>Cases--Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Kirkpatrick Electric Co.</i> , 314 NLRB 1047 (1994).....	22
<i>Litton Financial Printing Div. v. NLRB</i> , 501 U.S. 190 (1991) .....	14,15
<i>Metropolitan Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 460 U.S. 693 (1983) .....	12
* <i>NLRB v. Black</i> , 709 F.2d 939 (5th Cir. 1983) .....	13,14,18
<i>NLRB v. Dynatron/Bondo Corp.</i> , 176 F.3d 1310 (11th Cir. 1999) .....	18
* <i>NLRB v. Hayden Electric, Inc.</i> , 693 F.2d 1358 (11th Cir. 1982) .....	12, 13,14,15,18,24
<i>NLRB v. JD Industrial</i> , 615 F.2d 1289 (10th Cir. 1980) .....	20
* <i>NLRB v. Nelson Electric</i> , 638 F.2d 965 (6th Cir. 1981) .....	13,14,17
<i>NLRB v. Truck Drivers Local No. 449</i> , 353 U.S. 87 (1957).....	28
<i>Oakland Press</i> , 266 NLRB 107 (1983).....	20
<i>Sheet Metal Workers International Association, Local 104 v. Simpson Sheet Metal, Inc.</i> , 954 F.2d 554 (9th Cir. 1992) .....	13,15

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<b>Cases--Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Sitka Sound Seafoods, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 206 F.3d 1175 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	18
<i>The Leapley Co.</i> , 278 NLRB 981 (1986).....	13
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951) .....	15
<i>Whirlpool Corp.</i> , 337 NLRB 726 (2002) .....	23
<i>Woelke &amp; Romero Framing, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 456 U.S. 645, 665-66 (1982). .....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Statutes

#### **National Labor Relations Act, as amended**

(29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)

Section 8(a)(1) (28 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)).....	3,4,8,9,11,12,14,16
Section 8(a)(5) (28 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5)).....	3,4,8,9,11,12,14,16
Section 8(d) (29 U.S.C. § 158(d)).....	12,14
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a)) .....	2
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e)) .....	2,15,18
